Aggregate open position:
- 31 December 2018 14
- 31 December 2017 17

NOVA BANKA AD, PODGORICA

This version of the financial statements and the accompanying notes is translation of the original which were published in Montenegrin language.
All possible care has been taken to ensure that the translation is accurate representation of the original. However, in all the matters of

interpretation of information, views and opinions, the original language version of the documents takes precedence over this translation

 34

4.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

4.3. Market Risk (continued)

4.3.1. Currency Risk (continued)

Management of currency risk exposure, apart from analysis of Bank’s assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies, includes a sensitivity analysis on the exchange rate change. The scenario of the fluctuation in
exchange rate in the range of + 10% to -10% compared to the EUR is presented in the following table:

   In thousands of EUR

   Change in exchange rates

Total

Amount in
foreign
currency

10%

-10%

ASSETS
Cash balances and deposits with
central banks

7,951

92

9

-9

Loans and receivables to banks 2,706  971  97  -97

Total assets 10,658 1,063 106 -106

LIABILITIES

Deposits of the clients 18,272 1,049 105 -105

Total liabilities 18,272  1,049  105  -105

Net currency risk exposure:
- 31 December 2018   1  (1)

- 31 December 2017   2  (2)

As of 31 December 2018, assuming that all other parameters remain the same, the change in the exchange rate
of EUR against other currencies by + 10% or -10%, the Bank's profit would increase or decrease in the amount of
EUR 1 thousands (31 December 2017: EUR 2 thousand). The cause of the small exposure of the Bank to change
in foreign exchange rate is the fact that most of the assets and liabilities are denominated in EUR and that Bank
intends to keep on the same level asset and liability side in foreign currency.

4.3.2. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in

[…]

Off-balance sheet exposure of the Bank on December 31, 2018 amounts to EUR 1.178 thousands, of which 611 EUR
thousands (86%) of the unused approved loans and approved guarantees of EUR 567 thousands (48%).

Management Report for 2018 14

6. INCOME STATEMENT FOR 2018

6.1. Adjusted Income statement for  2017

Table 15.-  Adjusted Income statement for the year ending on 31st December 2017

Table 16.-  Income statement

In thousands EUR:  2018. 2017*. Index (2018/2017)

Interest income 827 481 1,72

Interest expenses -126 -50 2,52

NET INTEREST INCOME 701 430 1,63

Fee and commission income 87 51 1,71

Fee and commission expenses -218 -106 2,06

NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME -131 -55 2,34

Net FX result 5 0 0,00

Personal expenses -1.055 -919 1,15

Other administrative expenses -764 -756 1,01

Depreciation -257 -221 1,16

Other costs -1 -5 0,20

Impairment losses -312 -38 8,21

OPERATING PROFIT -1.815 -1.564 1,16

Income tax 6 -1 -6,00

NET PROFIT -1.808 -1.565 1,16

U hiljadama EUR 2017. Adjustment  2017
before

adjustment
2017 adjusted

Interest income 458 +23 481

Interest expenses -50 - -50

NET INTEREST INCOME 408 +23 431

Fee and commission income 73 -23 50

Fee and commission expenses -106 - -106

NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME -33 -23 -56

Net FX result - - -

Personal expenses -919 - -919

Other administrative expenses -761 - -761

Depreciation -221 - -221

Other costs -38 - -38

Impairment losses -1.564 - -1.564

  -1 - -1

OPERATING PROFIT -1.565 - -1.565

Management Report for 2018 15

6.2. Interest income and expenses

Table 17.-  Interest income and expenses in 000 EUR

Interest income and expenses 2018 2017
adjusted

Interest income
Loans:

-state owned companies  59 42

-privately owned companies 435 173
-entrepreneurs 9 9
-NGOs and other non-profit organizations, residents 1 3
-individuals 179 141
 683 368
Loan origination fees 64 23
Interest on HTM securities 80 90
Total interest income 827 481